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Sophie Hayes (12546) 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 2nd Ave. 
Salt Lake City, UT 84103 
801-363-4046 
Attorney for Utah Clean Energy 
 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH  

 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Authority to Increase Its 
Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah 
and for Approval of Its Proposed Electric 
Service Schedules and Electric Service 
Regulations 
 

 
 
DOCKET NO. 11-035-200 
 
Utah Clean Energy  
Petition to Intervene  
 
 
 

 
 

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Rule R746-100-7, Petitioner, Utah Clean 

Energy, petitions for leave to intervene in this docket.  In support of this petition, Petitioner 

states as follows: 

1. Utah Clean Energy is a state-based, non-profit, public interest organization working to 

create healthy, thriving communities, empowered and sustained by clean energy.  Our mission is 

to lead and accelerate the clean energy transformation with vision and expertise.  Our work 

focuses on preventing wasted energy, facilitating clean energy, and creating a smart energy 

future.   

2. As an advocate for energy efficiency and conservation, renewable energy, and a 

sustainable energy future, Utah Clean Energy’s legal rights and interests may be substantially 

affected by this proceeding, which will determine Rocky Mountain Power’s rates, rate structures, 

and the incentives created thereby. 
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3. Utah Clean Energy has not fully determined specific positions it will take or the relief 

it will seek.  Utah Clean Energy seeks to intervene for purposes of protecting its interests as they 

arise.   

4. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will not 

be materially impaired by allowing Utah Clean Energy to intervene.  

5. Utah Clean Energy’s interests are not adequately represented by another party in this 

proceeding.    

6.  If Utah Clean Energy is granted leave to intervene in this proceeding, notices should 

be sent to the following: 

   Sophie Hayes 
Utah Clean Energy 

   1014 2nd Avenue 
   Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
   801-363-4046 
   sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
 
WHEREFORE, Utah Clean Energy requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to 

protect its interests as they may arise. 

DATED this 12th day of March, 2012. 

 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
 
/s/ ________________________ 
Sophie Hayes 
Attorney for Utah Clean Energy 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 12th day of March, 

2012, on the following: 
 
David L. Taylor 
Mark C. Moench  
Yvonne R. Hogle  
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER  
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
dave.taylor@pacificorp.com 
mark.moench@pacificom.com 
yyonne.hogle@pacificom.com 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 
 

Chris Parker 
William Powell 
Dennis Miller 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
 

Michele Beck 
Cheryl Murray 
Dan Gimble 
UTAH OFFICE OF CONSUMER 
SERVICES 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov 

Paul J. Hickey 
HICKEY & EVANS, LLP 
P.O. Box 467 
1800 Carey Avenue, Suite 700 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-0467 
phickey@hickeyevans.com 

Patricia Schmid 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
pschmid@utah.gov 
 

Paul Proctor 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
ENERGY STRATEGIES 
39 Market Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 
 

Holly Rachel Smith  
HOLLY RACHEL SMITH, PLLC 
Hitt Business Center 
3803 Rectortown Road 
Marshall, VA 20115 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 

F. Robert Reeder  
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
One Utah Center, Suite 1800 
201 S Main St. 
Salt Lake City, UT   84111 
BobReeder@pblutah.com 
BEvans@pblutah.com 
VBaldwin@pblutah.com 
 
 

Peter J. Mattheis  
Eric J. Lacey 
BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE, RITTS & 
STONE 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 

Brian W. Burnett, Esq. 
CALLISTER NEBEKER & 
MCCULLOUGH 
Zions Bank Building 
10 East South Temple, Suite 900 
Salt Lake City, Utah   84133 
brianburnett@cnmlaw.com 



4 
 

Ryan L. Kelly 
KELLY & BRAMWELL, P.C.  
11576 South State Street Bldg. 1002 
Draper, UT 84020 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 
 

Steve W. Chriss 
WAL-MART STORES, INC. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. KENNEDY & ASSOCIATES 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305 
Roswell, GA  30075 
sbaron@jkenn.com 
 
 
 

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody M. Kyler, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
jkyler@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
 

Gerald H. Kinghorn 
Jeremy R. Cook 
PARSONS KINGHORN HARRIS, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111  
ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 

Betsy Wolf 
SALT LAKE COMMUNITY ACTION 
PROGRAM   
764 South 200 West 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
bwolf@slcap.org 
 

Nancy Kelly 
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
Pocatello, ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
 
 
 

Rob Dubuc 
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
150 South 600 East, Suite 2A  
Salt Lake City, UT 84102 
rdubuc@westernresources.org 
 

Steven S. Michel 
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
409 E. Palace Ave. Unit 2 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
smichel@westernresources.org   
 

Roger Swenson  
US MAGNESIUM LLC  
238 North 2200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-6751 
roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
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